Recognition of Revenue. Revenue is recognised upon the satisfaction of performance obligations, which occurs when control of the good or service transfers to the customer. Control transfers over time in relation
to the majority of research and design activities performed during the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022. Total or external costs or labour hours incurred are utilised as the relevant input method in order to
estimate the extent to which the performance obligations satisfied over time have been satisfied at the end of the reporting period depending on the nature of the arrangement. Estimation of the future costs to be
incurred in the satisfaction of performance obligations delivered over time, inclusive of any costs relating to the substitution of targets where allowed in accordance with a specific collaboration agreement, is
considered to be a key source of estimation uncertainty in relation to the recognition of revenue in any given period.

No changes to estimated total projected costs were noted during the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022 that had a significant impact on revenues recognised during the period.

The table below illustrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group’s reported profit to a 10% increase or decrease in the estimated future costs to be incurred in the delivery of partially unsatisfied performance
obligations relating to the Group’s revenue contracts as at December 31, 2023.

Change in Estimated Future Costs Effect on Profit Before Tax Effect on Equity
£’000 £’000

Impact on change in the estimated future costs to be incurred in delivering partially unsatisfied performance obligations   +10%   (1,145)   (1,145)
   -10%   1,289   1,289

F-24

Notes to the Financial Statements for the years ended 31 December, 2023, 2022 and 2021

Revenue from potential milestones or royalties are not recognised at the initiation of a contract. Upfront payments that include performance obligations are recognised as those obligations are satisfied. In addition
no profit is recognised as costs are incurred until such a time as costs and time to programme completion can be reasonably estimated, with revenues recognised equal to a percentage of costs incurred until that
time. As a result of this, until total costs and time to completion can be reliably estimated, a gross loss may be recognised on individual customer contracts despite the expectation that the relevant contract will be

[…]

Market Risk. Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. For the Group, market risk comprise of two types of risks;
interest rate risk and foreign currency risk.

Foreign Currency Risk. The Group is exposed to foreign currency exchange risks due to the Group holding foreign currency monetary assets and liabilities which are exposed to exchange rate fluctuations,
primarily in relation to foreign currency denominated cash and cash equivalents as well as trade receivables. This risk is assessed on an on-going basis.

The Group does not have a policy to use derivative financial instruments to manage currency exchange movements, although they may be used for specific transactions, and as such, no hedge accounting is applied.

The table below illustrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group’s reported profit to a 10% increase or decrease in the respective foreign exchange rates to which they are significantly exposed. The sensitivity
analysis is calculated on balances outstanding at the year end, with all other variables held constant.

F-59

Notes to the Financial Statements for the years ended 31 December, 2023, 2022 and 2021

Change in rate Effect on profit before tax Effect on equity
£’000 £’000

2023
Change in USD   +10%   9,031   9,092

   -10%   (9,031)   (9,092)
Change in EUR   +10%   (17)   3,648

   -10%   17   (3,648)

2022
Change in USD   +10   6,290   6,051

   -10%   (6,290)   (6,051)
Change in EUR   +10%   165   4,631

   -10%   (165)   (4,631)

Interest Rate Risk. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relate to the Group’s interest-bearing current accounts. The Group has multiple instant access accounts including within cash
and cash equivalents which are exposed to variable interest rates which total to £97,292,000 (2022: £370,868,000). A sensitivity analysis prepared with a 1% increase or decrease in interest rate with all other
variables held constant would lead to an increase or decrease in profit and equity of £973,000 (2022: £3,709,000).

The sensitivity analysis has been determined based on the exposure to floating interest rate instruments at the end of the reporting year. The analysis is prepared assuming the amount of the consolidated balance at